1979 1327
On the Site of Protonation of the 2-Aminoimidazo[5,1-f] [I .2,4]triazine
System : X-Ray, l3C Nuclear Magnetic Resonance, and CND0/2 Studies
By J. Patrick Riley, Frank Heatley, and Ian H. Hillier,* Chemistry Department, University of Manchester,
Peter Murray-  Rust and Judith Murray-  Rust, Chemistry Department, University of Stirling, Stirling FK9 4LA
Manchester M13 9PL
The preferred site of protonation of the 2-aminoimidazo[5,1 -f] [1,2,4]triazine system has been studied by crystallo-
graphic, 13C n.m.r., and semi-empirical molecular orbital methods. In each case it is found that protonation occurs

is favoured over other positions by ca. 10 kcal mol-l, and
A view of the cation with the crystallographic atom
numbering system
it is gratifying to see that this is confirmed by the un-
ambiguous nature of the results from solution and solid
phases. We can fairly confidently predict therefore
that regardless of the environment N (6) is considerably
more basic than any other site in the molecule and that
this will probably apply when (2) interacts with biological
molecules.
We thank Allen and Hanbury's Research Ltd for financial
assistance (for J. M.-K)  and Dr. D. Hartley for crystals of
the methanesulphonate of ( 1 ) .
[8/1778 Received, 11th October, 19781
REFERENCES
Hornby, and  A. W. Oxford, J.C.S. Perkin I, 1979, 1120.
R. Clarke, S. C. Garside, L. H. C. Lunts, D. HartIey, R.
1330
G. M. Sheldrick, SHELX-76, Program for Crystal Structure
Determination, University of Cambridge, 1976.
3 ‘ International Tables for X-Ray Crystallography,’ vol. 4,
Kynoch Press, Birmingham, 1974, p. 99.
* F. Johnson and W. C. Jankowski, Carbon-13 N.M.R.
Spectra: A Collection of Assigned, Coded, and Indexed Spectra,
Wiley, New York, 1972.
5 R. J.  Pugmire, M. J.  Robins, B. M. Grant, and R. K. Robins,
J .  Amer. Cltem. SOC., 1971, 93, 1887.
J.C.S. Perkin I1
R. S. Norton and A. Akehand, J .  Amer. Chem. SOC., 1976,98,
R. J. Pugmire and D. M. Grant, J .  Amer. Chem. Soc., 1971,
J .  A. Pople and D. L. Beveridge, ‘Approximate Molecular
1007.
93, 1880.
Orbital Theory,’ McGraw-Hill, New York, 1970.
13 2. Neiman, Israel J .  Chem., 1972, 10, 819.